



**SEANAD ÉIREANN**

---

**AN BILLE UM DHLÍNSE CÚIRTEANNA AGUS  
FORGHNÍOMHÚ BREITHIÚNAS (LEASÚ), 2011  
JURISDICTION OF COURTS AND ENFORCEMENT OF  
JUDGMENTS (AMENDMENT) BILL 2011**

**LEASUITHE COISTE  
COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

---



# SEANAD ÉIREANN

---

## AN BILLE UM DHLÍNSE CÚIRTEANNA AGUS FORGHNÍOMHÚ BREITHIÚNAS (LEASÚ), 2011 —AN COISTE

### JURISDICTION OF COURTS AND ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS (AMENDMENT) BILL 2011 —COMMITTEE STAGE

---

#### *Leasuithe Amendments*

---

*\*Government amendments are  
denoted by an asterisk.*

#### SECTION 1

\*1. In page 5, line 49, after “Affairs” to insert “and Trade”.

\*2. In page 9, to delete lines 49 to 52 and in page 10, to delete lines 1 to 5 and substitute the following:

“shall—

(a) issue a summons respecting that sum under section 8 (as amended by section 63 of the Civil Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2011) of the Act of 1940, or

(b) make an application respecting that sum to the District Court under section 10 (as amended by section 43 of the Act of 1995) of the Act of 1976.”.

\*3. In page 10, to delete lines 8 to 10 and substitute the following:

“8(1) of the Act of 1940 shall be construed as including a reference to the district court clerk.”.

\*4. In page 10, to delete lines 17 to 19.

\*5. In page 10, to delete line 20 and substitute the following:

“(12) The maintenance debtor shall give”.

\*6. In page 10, to delete line 24 and substitute the following:

“(13) A person who, without reasonable”.

\*7. In page 10, line 25, to delete “subsection (13)” and substitute “subsection (12)”.

\*8. In page 10, to delete line 28 and substitute the following:

“(14) If there are two or more district”.

\*9. In page 10, to delete line 33 and substitute the following:

“(15) For the purposes of this section the”.

\*10. In page 10, to delete line 36 and substitute the following:

[No. 10 of 2011]

[14 December, 2011]

[ SECTION 1 ]

“(16) In this section—”.

SECTION 2

**\*11.** In page 14, subsection (1)(a), line 42, to delete “definitions” and substitute “definition”.

**\*12.** In page 14, to delete lines 47 to 50, and substitute “October 2007;”;

**\*13.** In page 15, line 36, after “Affairs” to insert “and Trade”.

SECTION 3

**\*14.** In page 16, before section 3, to insert the following new section:

“Repeal of Part III  
of Jurisdiction of  
Courts and  
Enforcement of  
Judgments Act  
1998.

3.—Part III of the Jurisdiction of Courts and Enforcement of Judgments Act 1998 is repealed.”.